Cabinet

Public Document Pack

20 March 2019
Time and venue:
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG
Membership:
Councillor David Tutt (Chair); Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair)
Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and
John Ungar
Quorum: 3
Published: Tuesday, 12 March 2019

Agenda
1

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 (Pages 1 - 12)

2

Apologies for absence

3

Declaration of members' interests (Please see note at end of agenda)

4

Questions by members of the public
On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5

Urgent items of business
The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added
to the agenda.

6

Right to address the meeting/order of business
The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the
meeting.

7

Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2018/19 (Pages 13 - 64)
Part A - Corporate Performance
Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Colin Swansborough
Part B - Financial Performance
Report of Chief Finance Officer
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt

8

Equality and fairness annual report 2018 and action plan 2019
(Pages 65 - 80)
Report of Chief Executive
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Swansborough

9

Acquisition of land in Old Orchard Road (Pages 81 - 86)
Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

10

Exclusion of the public
The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to
disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session. The exempt
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below. Furthermore, in
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information. (The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)
(England) Regulations 2012.)
(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper).

11

Acquisition of land in Old Orchard Road - Appendix 1 (Pages 87 - 90)
Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth
Exempt information reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

12

Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2018/19 - Write-off of irrecoverable
debts (Pages 91 - 92)
Report of Chief Finance Officer
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt
Exempt information reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Information for the public
Accessibility: Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.
Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to

3

have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s
control.
Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if
applicable.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests: Members should declare their interest in a matter at the
beginning of the meeting.
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).
Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please
contact Democratic Services.
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone: 01323 410000
Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free
modern.gov app.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1

Cabinet
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road,
BN21 4UG on 6 February 2019 at 6.00 pm
Present:
Councillor David Tutt (Chair)
Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow,
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and John Ungar
Officers in attendance:
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Philip Evans
(Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Director of Regeneration and
Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant
Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director
for Corporate Governance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and
Democratic Services) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager)
52

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 were submitted and
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

53

Apologies for absence
None were reported.

54

Declaration of members' interests
Councillors Tutt and Ungar declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 15
(Housing delivery programme) as members of Aspiration Homes LLP and
Eastbourne Housing Investment Company Limited Board. They both withdrew
from the room whilst the item was considered. Councillor Shuttleworth chaired
the meeting for the duration of the item.
Councillors Swansborough and Shuttleworth declared a personal interest in
agenda item 18 (Community grants programme – small grants) as they were
associated with different groups that had applied for grant funding. They
remained in the room and took part in the discussion whilst the item was
considered.
1
Page 1

6 February 2019

55

2

Cabinet

Order of business
As Duncan Kerr, CEO of Wave Leisure Trust Ltd was present at the meeting,
the Chair and Cabinet agreed to take agenda item 13 (Wave Leisure services)
first.

56

Wave Leisure services
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Tourism and Enterprise
regarding a proposal to transfer Eastbourne Borough Council leisure services
facilities to be operated by Wave Leisure.
Resolved (Key decision):
(1) To approve measures to create new agreements with Wave Leisure to
operate the four Leisure Centres (Eastbourne Sports Park, Hampden Park,
Shinewater, Cavendish), Regency Community Centre and Motcombe Pool
and now to include: a) Sovereign Harbour Community Centre, b) Use of
seasonal football pitches across the following sites – Old Town Rec. Princes
Park, c) Tennis courts at Hampden Park and Old Town Rec, as of 1st April
2019. To delegate authority to the Director of Tourism and Enterprise, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for T
[...]
ed in section 1.6 of the
report.
Reason for decisions:
The Cabinet had to recommend to Full Council the setting of a revenue
budget and associated council tax for the forthcoming financial year by law.
58

Treasury management and prudential indicators 2019/20, capital strategy
and investment strategy
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, regarding the
Council’s annual treasury management strategy, capital strategy and
investment strategy, in addition to the treasury and prudential indicators for
the next financial year.
The Cabinet were assured that the council’s borrowing and investment activity
had been compliant with the regulations and there had been no breach of
policy.
Resolved (Non-key decision):
(1) To note the extended role of the Chief Finance Officer as set out at
appendix 7 to the report.
Recommended to Council (Budget and policy framework):
(2) To approve the treasury management strategy and annual investment
strategy as set out in the report and at appendix 4 to the report.
(3) To approve the methodology for calculating the minimum revenue
provision as set out at paragraph 2.3 of the report and at appendix 2 to the
report.
(4) To approve the prudential and treasury indicators as set out in the report.
(5) To approve the specified and non-specified investment categories listed at
appendix 5 to the report.
(6) To approve the Capital Strategy as set out at appendix 1 to the report.
Reason for decisions:
It is a requirement of the budget setting process for the Council to review and
approve the Prudential and Treasury indicators, Treasury Strategy, Capital
Strategy and Investment Strategy.

Page 4

6 February 2019

59

5

Cabinet

Housing revenue account budget 2019/20
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer regarding the
detailed housing revenue account (HRA) budget proposals, rent levels,
service charges and heating costs for 2019/20 and the housing revenue
account capital programme for 2018/22.
Recommended to Council (Budget and policy framework):
(1) To approve the HRA budget for 2019/20 and revised 2018/19 as set out at
appendix 1 to the report.
(2) To approve that social and affordable rents (including Shared Ownership)
are decreased by 1% in line with Government policy.
(3) To grant delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation
with the Cabinet portfolio holders for Financial Services and Direct Assistance
Services, to take measures in the management of the Week 53 rent year.
(4) To approve that service charges for general needs properties are
decreased by 13.20%.
(5) To approve that service charges for the older persons sheltered
accommodation are increased by 0.24%.
(6) To approve that the support charge for sheltered housing residents
remained at £7.20 per unit, per week.
(7) To approve that heating costs were set at a level designed to recover the
estimated actual cost.
(8) To approve that water charges are set at a level designed to recover the
estimated cost of metered consumption.
(9) To approve that garage rents remained at current levels.
(10) To grant delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with
the Cabinet Portfolio Holders for Financial Services and Direct Assistance
Services and the Head of Finance to finalise Eastbourne Homes’
management fee and delivery plan.
(11) To approve the housing revenue account capital programme as set out at
appendix 2 to the report.
Reason for decisions:
The Cabinet had to recommend to Full Council the setting of the HRA
revenue and capital budget and the level of social and affordable housing
rents for the forthcoming year.

Page 5

6 February 2019

60

6

Cabinet

Business rate retail discount policy
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, seeking
approval for a proposed retail discount policy.
Although not a legislative requirement, a consultation with local ratepayers,
Chamber of Commerce and Federation of Small Businesses took place and
ended on 
[...]

Cabinet

Reasons for decisions:
(1) To effectively progress land and housing acquisition, investment and
larger scale development within the HRA to meet the Council’s wider strategic
aims and take advantage of new borrowing flexibilities.
(2) To improve access into the private rented sector (PRS) by providing
residential accommodation to assist the Council meet its wider strategic
housing agenda and increase the variety, availability and accessibility of
affordable housing and low cost home ownership.
(3) To generate additional income revenue streams to the Council through
strategic property investment.
(4) For AHLLP to use RTB receipts to fund new affordable housing the
necessary legal agreements need to be in place to allow this and these must
be used in accordance with the terms of our RTB receipt retention agreement.
65

Water and sewerage services
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and
Planning, seeking their approval for an additional one year Contract
Procedure Rule waiver to appoint Business Stream for supply of Water and
Sewerage Services.
Resolved (Non-key decision):
(1) To approve an additional one year waiver as per clause 2.4 of the contract
procedure rules to appoint Business Stream for the supply of water and
sewerage services.
(2) To approve the accountable officer to sign an additional one year waiver to
appoint Business Stream for supply of Water and Sewerage Services.
Reasons for decisions:
(1) Data was not yet available to enable an effective procurement exercise.
(2) A Water Regulator review was due in April 2020 which may reduce
wholesale costs.
(3) Potential for procurement exercise via Clear Sustainable Futures for all the
Councils Utilities.

Page 10

6 February 2019

66

11

Cabinet

Exclusion of the public
Resolved:
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as otherwise
there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as defined
in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant paragraph
of schedule 12A and a description of the exempt information was shown
below. (The requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)
(England) Regulations 2012.)

67

Community grants programme - small grants
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and
Planning to agree the allocation of the small grants budget in Eastbourne for
the year 2019/20 and agree priorities for small grants in 2020/21.
Councillors Swansborough and Shuttleworth declared a personal interest in
this item. They remained in the room and took part in the discussion whilst the
item was considered.
Councillor Shuttleworth clarified that as a member of the Grants Task Group
that considered and granted the applications detailed in the exempt report, he
had withdrawn at the point they considered the application where he had a
personal interest.
Resolved (Key decision):
(1) To approve the allocation of the 2019/20 Small Grants budget set out in
paragraphs 2.2 to 2.7 of the exempt report.
(2) To agree a review of the allocation of current grants budgets between
Major and Housing Grants and Small Grants during 2019.
(3) To approve the priorities for Small Grants in 2020/21 as set out at
paragraph 2.9 of the exempt report.
(4) To approve the amendments to the Community and Housing Grants policy
set out at paragraphs 2.10 and 2.11 of the exempt report.
(5) To approve the proposals for allocating income from the Eastbourne
Lottery set out at paragraphs 2.13 to 2.15 of the exempt report and delegate
authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning to make final decisions
on the allocation of this income in consultation with the Cabinet Member for
Direct Assistance Services.

Page 11

6 February 2019

12

Cabinet

Reason for decisions
To make best use of council resources supporting the local voluntary and
community activities.
Notes: (1) The report remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 –
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).
68

Redundancy and redeployment
The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director for Human
Resources and Transformation. The report set out the current activity within
the redundancy and redeployment procedure and actions taken to support
affected individuals.
Resolved (Key decision):
(1) That the actions taken to manage implications of change for displaced
individuals be noted.
(2) That the financial implications of severance for those identified in the event
that redeployment was not secured by the relevant date be agreed.
Reason for decision:
This was Phase 3 of the Joint Transformation Programme; actions had been
taken to manage the implications of this change for displaced individuals
through support, redeployment and assistance with self marketing under the
Redundancy and Redeployment Procedure
Notes: (1) The report remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reasons 1 and
2 – Information relating to an individual or likely to reveal the identity of an
individual.

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)

Page 12

Agenda Item 7
Body:

Cabinet

Date:

20 March 2019

Subject:

Corporate Performance Q3 2018/19

Report of:

Chief Finance Officer
Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member:

Councillor Stephen Holt, Councillor Colin Swansborough

Ward(s):

All

Purpose of the
report:

To update Members on the Council’s performance against
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and
targets over Q3 2018/19 period.

Decision type:

Non Key

Recommendation:

Cabinet is recommended to :

Reasons for
recommendations:

i)

Note the achievements and progress against
Corporate Plan priorities for 2018/19, as set out in
Part A of this report.

ii)

Consider whether there are any particular aspects of
Council progress or performance that it wishes to
comment upon or consider further as part of its work
programme in 2018/19.

iii)

Agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund
financial performance for the quarter ended
December 2018 as set out in part B of this report

iv)

Agree the virements and transfer to/from Reserves as
set out in Appendix 4

v)

Agree the amended capital programme as set out in
Appendix 5.

vi)

Agree the Treasury Management performance as set
out in section 5 in part B of the report

vii)

Approve the write offs as set out in the exempt
appendix.

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of
the Council’s progress and performance.

Page 13

Contact:

Jo Harper, Head of Business Strategy and Performance
Tel 01273 085049 or email :
jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Millie McDevitt : Performance and Programmes Lead
Tel : 01273 085637 / 01323 415637 or email :
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Pauline Adams Head of Finance
Tel: 01323 415979 or email
Pauline.adams@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0

Consultation

1.1

The priority themes were developed in consultation with residents via the
Residents Survey and online Survey which were both conducted throughout July
and August 2015 and informed the development of the corporate plan.

2.0

Financial appraisal

2.1

Project and performance monitoring and reporting arrangements are contained
within existing estimates. Corporate performance information should also be
considered alongside the Council’s financial update as there is a clear link
between performance and budgets/resources.

2.2

All the financial implications are contained within the body of the report.

3.0

Legal implications

3.1

Comment from the Legal Services Team is not necessary for this routine
monitoring report.

4.0

Equality analysis

4.1

The equality implications of individual decisions relating to the projects/services
covered in this report are addressed within other relevant Council reports or as
part of programmed equality analysis. The equality impl
[...]
ief Executive

Cabinet member:

Councillor Swansborough

Ward(s):

All

Purpose of report:

The report sets out progress against the Council’s current
Equality Objectives and 2018/19 Action Plan and seeks
approval of an Action Plan for 2019/20.

Decision type:

Key decision

Officer
recommendation(s):

(1) That Cabinet note the Annual Report of activities carried
out in 2018, set out at Appendix A
(2) That Cabinet approve the Action Plan proposed at
Appendix B.

Reasons for
recommendations:

To promote equality and fairness and eliminate
discrimination, ensuring fair access to services and
opportunities and comply with the Council’s duties under
the Equality Act 2010.

Contact Officer(s):

Name:
Pat Taylor
Post title: Strategy and Partnerships Lead – Thriving
Communities
E-mail:
pat.taylor@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415909

1

Introduction

1.1

The council has statutory equality responsibilities, both as an employer and in
the provision of public services under the Equality Act 2010.

1.2

The Public Sector Equality Duty requires the council, in the exercise of its
functions, to have due regard to the need to:


eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other
conduct prohibited by the Equality Act;



advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected
characteristic (as specified in paragraph 1.3 below) and people who do

Page 65

not share it (for example by meeting specific needs; minimising difficulties
faced or encouraging participation in public life); and

1.3

foster good relations between people who share a protected
characteristic and people who do not share it.

The protected characteristics covered by the Equality Duty are:










age
disability
gender reassignment
marriage and civil partnership (but only in respect of eliminating unlawful
discrimination)
pregnancy and maternity
race – this includes ethnic or national origins, colour or nationality
religion or belief – this includes lack of belief
sex (gender)
sexual orientation

1.4

Specific duties which came into force in 2011 require public bodies, such as the
council, to publish information annually which shows their compliance with the
general Equality Duty. This report details progress against EBC’s Equality
Objectives during 2018/19 and summarises some of the equality related work
undertaken. This enables Members to scrutinise the council’s work in this area,
and ensure that the council is fulfilling this duty.

1.5

The council reviewed its Equality Objectives in 2017/18 and agreed the following
objectives at its meeting on 7th February 2018:
Objective 1: We will ensure that equality and diversity is at the heart of
everything we do and that good practice is embedded in the councils’ culture
and work.
Objective 2: We will build respect and understanding of each other across our
communities by working with them to tackle prejudice, discrimination and hate
crime.
Objective 3: We will promote fairness and accessibility.

2

Proposal
Action Plan 2018 to 19

2.1

Cabinet is asked to note the actions taken to promote equality and fairness in
2018/19 as set out in Appendix A and summarised in the following paragraphs.

2.2

Phase 2 of the Joint Transformation Programme was completed early in 2018
with the establishment of integrated service delivery teams working across both
Eastbourne and Lewes councils.

2.3

To support the integration of services a Joint Equality and Fairness Planning

Page 66

Group has been established to enable senior officers to review the council’s
work on equality and fairness, and oversee the process for assessing the impact
of decisions and services on groups protected under the Equality Act and
identified as needing particular consideration.
2.4

In addition a Joint Equality and Fairness Stakeholder Group has met to provide
an external view from members from a range of protected groups across both
Eastbourne and Lewes on the council’s policies and services. This group has

[...]
ecialist Advice
Neighbourhood First

31 March 2020

Ref

Action




Lead Officer
Response to neighbor complaints – e.g. noise,
graffiti, abandoned vehicles
Staff Development
Electoral services





Target date

Specialist Advice (Private) / Neighbourhood
Housing (Council)Human Resources
Human Resources
Democratic Services

Page 79

13.

Take account of the outcome of the consultation on the
current proposed reform of the Gender Recognition Act
when published and amend policies and monitoring
text as appropriate.

Strategy and Corporate Projects Officer – Thriving
Communities

Depends on
outcome of
consultation

14.

Undertake self-assessment against Equality
Framework for Local Government

Strategy and Corporate Projects Officer – Thriving
Communities

Deferred
pending
completion of
JTP (2019/20)

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
Report to:

Cabinet

Date:

21 March 2019

Title:

Acquisition of Land in Old Orchard Road, Eastbourne

Report of:

Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member:

Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

Ward(s):

Devonshire

Purpose of report:

This reports sets out the proposal for the acquisition of land
currently in the ownership of Homes England/Ministry of
Justice of the former Magistrates Court and adjoining
property at 35 Old Orchard Road.

Decision type:

Key decision

Officer
recommendation(s):

(1) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration &
Planning in consultation with the Portfolio holder for
Housing and the Chief Finance Officer to take all steps to
complete the purchase of Magistrates Court site and 35 Old
Orchard Road, Eastbourne on terms equivalent or better
than set out in this report.
(2) Approve a corresponding EBC General Fund allocation
in the 18/19 capital programme as set out in the confidential
Appendix 1.

Reasons for
recommendations:

To enable the acquisition of land to deliver new homes and
facilities for the town.

Contact Officer(s):

Name: Ian Beckett
Post title
[...]
mpiling this report were as follows:
 Site Location
MoJ Location Plan.pdf
 Magistrates Court Site image
Magistrate Court Eastbourne.pdf
 35 Old Orchard Road Site image
35 Old Orchard Road.jpg

Page 85

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 87

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 91

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road,
BN21 4UG on 20 March 2019 at 6.00 pm
Present:
Councillor David Tutt (Chair)
Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow,
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and John Ungar
Officers in attendance:
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Brian Mew (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer),
Philip Evans (Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Director of
Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky
Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Peter Finnis
(Assistant Director for Corporate Governance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director
of Legal and Democratic Services), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and
Performance) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager)
69

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019
The minutes of the meeting held of 6 February 2019 were submitted and
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

70

Apologies for absence
None were reported. The Chair welcomed Brian Mew, Deputy Chief Finance
Officer to his first meeting of the Cabinet.

71

Declaration of members' interests
None were declared.

72

Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2018/19
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and
Planning updating members on the Council’s performance against Corporate
1

20 March 2019

2

Cabinet

Plan priority actions, performance indicators and targets over quarter three
period for 2018/19 (1 October to 31 December 2018).
Significant achievements reported during the quarter included the opening of
the Beacon on 30 November, waste mobilisation, rough sleeping initiative with
Hastings Borough Council and project to reduce single use plastics in council
buildings. Further details were contained in the report.
4.2 of the report detailed two areas where the Council had missed their
targets for the quarter three period, including housing (emergency
accommodation) and call handling.
Councillor Swansborough provided up to date statistics to the Cabinet on the
average time to answer customer calls (29 seconds as at 15 March 2019) and
praised the Customer Contact Centre team for their significantly improved
performance.
The Cabinet discussed the national issue of homelessness and the steps the
Council were taking to tackle the number of households living in emergency
accommodation. The Director of Service Delivery advised the Cabinet that
last week, the Council had reduced the number by 19, leaving 110
households in emergency accommodation.
The Housing Needs team set weekly targets on the number of households
leaving emergency accommodation within 28 days, number of households
under investigation and the average number of days in emergency
accommodation. A landlord liaison scheme had been launched to incentivise
private landlords. Unfortunately the private sector market was buoyant with
professional tenants that was not only increasing rental cost but impacting on
families most at need.
Alternative solutions were sought to assist in the supply of properties both for
temporary accommodation and affordable homes. The Cabinet unanimously
agreed an additional recommendation to tackle the scale and level of demand
and this was detailed below.
Part B of the report detailed the Council’s financial performance for the same
quarter. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer reported that the general fund and
housing revenue account were scheduled to be on target by the end of the
financial year. Councillor Holt and the Cabinet expressed their thanks to staff
at the Bandstand for their outstanding work and being above target for
income.

20 March 2019

3

Cabinet

Resolved (Non-key decision):
(1) To note the achievements and progress against Corporate Plan priorities
for 2018/19, as set out in Part A of the report.
(2) To agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial
performance for the quarter ended December 2018 as set out in part B of this
report
(3) To agree the virements and transfer to/from reserves as set out at
appendix 4 to the report.
(4) To agree the amended capital programme as set out at appendix 5 to the
report.
(5) To agree the Treasury Management performance as set out in section 5 in
part B of the report
(6) To approve the write offs as set out in the exempt appendix.
(7) To authorise officers, in consultation with the Leader and relevant Portfolio
holder to accelerate the supply of suitable properties by Eastbourne Housing
Investment Company Limited (EHICL) to mitigate the use of temporary and
emergency accommodation, subject to business case. Any decisions/action
taken by officers would be reported to the next available Cabinet meeting.
Reason for decisions:
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s
progress and performance.
73

Equality and fairness annual report 2018 and action plan 2019
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive setting out progress
against the Council’s current equality objectives and 2018/19 action plan and
sought approval of an action plan for 2019/20. The Head of Business
Planning and Performance was in attendance to present the report.
Councillor Swansborough expressed his thanks to the Head of Business
Planning and Performance and Devan Briggs, Policy and Engagement Coordinator for their work in co-ordinating and bringing together members from a
range of protected groups across Eastbourne and Lewes to attend the
Equality and Fairness Stakeholder Group.

20 March 2019

4

Cabinet

Resolved (Key decision):
(1) To note the Annual Report of activities carried out in 2018, set out at
appendix A to the report.
(2) To approve the Action Plan proposed at appendix B to the report.
Reason for decisions:
To promote equality and fairness and eliminate discrimination, ensuring fair
access to services and opportunities and comply with the Council’s duties
under the Equality Act 2010.
74

Acquisition of land in Old Orchard Road
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and
Planning setting out proposals for the acquisition of land currently in the
ownership of Homes England and Ministry of Justice. The land consisted of
the former Magistrates Court and adjoining property at 35 Old Orchard Road.
The Director of Regeneration and Planning recommended a slight revision to
officer recommendation two, including the option to allocate from the housing
revenue account fund and this was detailed below.
Resolved (Key decision):
(1) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning in
consultation with the Portfolio holder for Housing and the Chief Finance
Officer to take all steps to complete the purchase of Magistrates Court site
and 35 Old Orchard Road, Eastbourne on terms equivalent or better than set
out in the report.
(2) To approve a corresponding Eastbourne Borough Council general fund or
housing revenue account fund allocation in the 2018/19 capital programme as
set out in the exempt appendix to the report.
Reason for decisions:
To enable the acquisition of land to deliver new homes and facilities for the
town.

20 March 2019

75

5

Cabinet

Exclusion of the public
Resolved:
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as otherwise
there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as defined
in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant paragraph
of schedule 12A and a description of the exempt information was shown
below. (The requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)
(England) Regulations 2012.)

76

Acquisition of land in Old Orchard Road - Appendix 1
The Cabinet considered the exempt appendix to agenda item 11.
Resolved (Non-key decision):
That the appendix be noted.
Reason for decision:
As detailed in minute 74 above
Notes: (1) The appendix remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 –
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).

77

Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2018/19 - Write-off of irrecoverable
debts
As detailed in minute 72 above.
Notes: (1) The appendix remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 –
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).

78

Vote of thanks
As this was the last Cabinet meeting of the municipal year, Councillor Tutt
expressed his thanks and appreciation to fellow members and officers for their
work over the last 12 months.

20 March 2019

The meeting ended at 6.28 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)

6

Cabinet

